EuralPack

Declaration of conformity with the requirements of Food Contact
Legislation

HD00810001000I

We, EuralPack NV, declare that the above-mentioned product is suitable for food contact and
complies :

X Regulation of the European Parliament 2004/1935/EC on materials and articles intended
for food contact

X Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and heavy metals

X Regulation 2023/2006 of December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials
and articles intended to come into contact with food with subsequent additions

X Regulation 10/2011 relating to materials and articles made of plastic, intended to come
into contact with food

This declaration does not apply if an article is used in other circumstances than described below. It
is in this case, the downstream user is responsibility to comply with the relevant legislation.

Condition of use

Specification of the intended use or limitations:

- Type(s) of food intended to come into contact with the material:
All kind of foodstulff.
- Type(s) of food not intended to come into contact with the material:
N.a.
- Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with food:
Testing for 10 days at 40 °C shall cover all storage times at refrigerated and frozen
conditions
including heating up to 70 °C for up to 2 hours, or heating up to 100 °C for up to 15
minutes.
- Ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume used to determine the
compliance of the food contact material or article:
6 dm2 film per 1 kg of foodstuff



EuralPack

Global migration

OML is according to EC Regulation 10/2011

STilEN: Duration of testing Temperature of testing Result

3% Acetic acid 10 days 40C < 10 mg/dm2
10% Ethanol 10 days 40C < 10 mg/dm2
Rectified olive oil 10 days 40C < 10 mg/dm2

Ratio surface / volume: 60 mg/kg

Specific migration

The following dual use additives, monomers and/or additives with SML can be used according to
EC Regulation 10/2011:

Chemical name CAS NO. /PM REF. SML /DA
Calcium stearate 001592-23-0 dual additive (E470a)
Zink stearate 557-05-1 25 mg/kg
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-

002082-79-3 6,0 mg/kg
4hydroxyphenol)propionate
Vinylideenfluoride 000075-38-7 5 mg/ kg
Tri(nonylphenyl)phosphate
Phosphorus acid, 026523-78-4 30 mg/kg
tris(nonylphenyr)ester
Hexafluoropropylene 000116-15-4 0,01 mg/kg

Producer (s) of the above products) mentioned any substances for which the specific migration
limit is established.

This confirmation does not apply to the unintended use of (the) product (s) which can result in a
change of composition or organoleptic properties of the (the) product (s). The possible specific
interactions between the food to be packed and the (de) product (s) serve by the user to be
examined.




EuralPack

Declaration free of Heavy Metals, Allergens, Phthalates etc.We declare that the following
substances are not intentionally used or added in the manufacture of the products we deliver to

you:

. Heavy Metals: directive 94/62/EC Art. 11: Concentration level of heavy metals present in
Packaging (updated with directive 2005/20/EC)/ 2004/12/EC and D.L. n. 152/2006. Lead,
Cadmium, Mercury, Chrome Hexavalent are not intentionally added on the films. Films
have a total heavy metal content, due to incidental sum of concentration, lower than 100

ppm.

. BADGE, BFDGE AND NOGE: Regulation 1895/2005/EC. The following substances: BADGE,
BFDGE, NOGE are not intentionally used in the manufacture or formulation of Films

delivered.

. ALLERGENS: Directive 2007/68/EC Annex 111. In the above mentioned films these substances

are not intentionally used.

. PHTHALATES: the phthalates are not intentionally added in the above mentioned films.
However DIBP, DBP, DEHP DEP and ethyl isobutyl phthalate could me as minor

components; maximum residuals are no more than 15 ppm.

. Other Absences: we declare that in the recipes of the films delivered are not intentionally added

the substances listed below:

Acetylacetone Biocides Formadehyde BHA, BHT
PFOA/PFOS Acrylamide Bisphenol A Flame retardants

ITX PVC/PVDC Aromatic amines Organotin compounds
CMR substances Latex Triclosan ESBO

Asbestos Dimethyl fumarate Melamine Benzofenone

Vinyl chloride Azocolorants Dioxins and furans Nanoparticles

This declaration is valid as long as no changes in the composition of (the) above (e)
product (s) and / or the relevant laws have taken place, in which case it will be
provided an appropriate explanation.

EuralPack Belgium NV afdrukdatum 15-feb.-21
uitgesteld op 27-08-2020

EuralPack nv
Wijtschotbaan 9
B-2900 Schoten

Tel: +32 (0) 3-354.14.42
Fax: +32 (0) 3-354.36.16

info@euralpack.com
www.euralpack.com

BTW BE 451.834.017
RPR Antwerpen

KBC 416-3222601-61
IBAN BEG62 4163 2226 0161
SWIFT KREDBEBB



